Hartford, CT 06112 and LIFT EVERY VOICE & SING GOSPEL FESTIVAL & FAIR, INC. 
(“Subrecipient”) a Connecticut non-profit non-stock corporation with a business address of 289 
Granby Street, Hartford CT 06112. 

Preliminary Statement 

WHEREAS BHCA is the recipient of a Five Million and Five Hundred Thousand Dollar 
($5,500,000.00) FY25 Legislative Grant (“Legislative Grant”) (Leg-0000000004) from the 
Connecticut Department of Economic Development (“DECD”); and 

WHEREAS The intent of the legislature is that BHCA pass a portion of the Legislative Grant 
funds on to certain designated subrecipient organizations servicing the North Hartford area;